

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA**

NO SOLAR TAX PAC, a Nevada  
political action committee,

Appellant,

vs.

CITIZENS FOR SOLAR AND  
ENERGY FAIRNESS, a Nevada  
political action committee; and,  
THE HONORABLE BARBARA K.  
CEGAVSKE, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of State of the State of Nevada,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
May 06 2016 11:17 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**CASE NO. 70146**

First Judicial Dist. Ct. 16 OC 00030 1B

**OPENING BRIEF**

WHITE HART LAW  
Kevin Benson, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 9970  
2310 S. Carson Street #6  
Carson City, Nevada 89701  
(775) 461-3780  
[kbenson@whitehartlaw.com](mailto:kbenson@whitehartlaw.com)

*Attorney for Appellant*

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	<b>vi</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>I. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts with the Plain Language of the Nevada Constitution.</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>II. The People’s Referendum Power is Coequal with the Legislature’s Power, Therefore the People Can Repeal Any Part of a Statute the Legislature Could Repeal.</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>III. This Referendum is Valid Because It Seeks to Repeal the Part of Chapter 379 Authorizing New Fees and Charges on Net Metering Customers, Which the Nevada Constitution Expressly Allows.</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. The People Are Empowered to Change the Law Through Referendum</b> .....	<b>18</b>
A. This Referendum does not enact new language into law, therefore it is not an initiative petition.....	18
B. Whether a petition “substantially changes” the law is an incorrect standard, and one that will only create uncertainty and invite litigation.....	20
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Ex parte Rickey</i> , 31 Nev. 82, 100 P. 134, 141 (1909) .....	10
<i>Forman v. Eagle Thrifty Drugs &amp; Markets, Inc.</i> , 89 Nev. 533, 537, 516 P.2d 1234, 1236 (1973).....	19
<i>Garvin v. Ninth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cty. of Douglas</i> , 118 Nev. 749, 753, 59 P.3d 1180, 1183 (2002) .....	18
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 892, 141 P.3d 1224, 1234 (2006)...	19
<i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council of City of Las Vegas</i> , 125 Nev. 165, 176, 208 P.3d 429, 436 (2009) .....	6
<i>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 942, 142 P.3d 339, 347 (2006).....	6
<i>Nevadans for the Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 914, 141 P.3d 1235, 1248 (2006).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Washoe Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 6 Nev. 104, 107 (1870).....	10
<i>W. Sur. Co. v. ADCO Credit, Inc.</i> , 251 P.3d 714, 716 (Nev. 2011) .....	9
<i>We People Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 881, 192 P.3d 1166, 1171 (2008).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Whitmore v. Carr</i> , 2 Cal. App. 2d 590, 593, 38 P.2d 802, 804 (1934).....	19

### **Statutes**

2015 Stat. Nev. Ch. 379 .....	3, 16
NRS 295.009 .....	1, 2
NRS 295.061 .....	1
NRS 704.085 .....	15

### **Other Authorities**

"Any." Merriam-Webster.com. Accessed April 22, 2016 .....	9
"Part." Merriam-Webster.com. Accessed April 22, 2016 .....	8
1989 Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. 156 (Oct. 19, 1989) .....	12, 18, 21, 23
32 Or. Op. Atty. Gen. 156 (March 16, 1965) .....	13
Mich. Op. Atty. Gen. 1941-42, No. 20573, p. 266 .....	10, 23

### **Court Rules**

NRAP 17(a)(3).....	v
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	v
NRAP 3A(b)(3).....	v

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. Art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(1).....12  
Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 1 ..... passim  
Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 1(1).....8  
Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 1(2).....7, 8  
Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 1(3).....8  
Nev. Const. Art. 19, Section 1 ..... vi
